equivalent to the required contributions. The annual contribution is recorded as a disbursement in
the Fireman’s 1% Agency Fund.

72

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

In conjunction with the implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, the City is required to reevaluate the accounting treatment of
fiduciary activities. The new standard requires the City to determine if funds are still considered
fiduciary, and if so, if they are considered custodial funds under the new definitions of GASB
Statement No. 84. Therefore, in conjunction with the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84,
the following restatement was required to the beginning net position of the Fiduciary Activities to
properly report the custodial funds.

Fiduciary Net Position, as previously reported $ -

Recognition of the beginning fiduciary net position of the former
   Agency Fund now reported as a Custodial Fund 70,455
Fiduciary Net Position, custodial activities, as restated $ 70,455

Fiduciary
Fund

73

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Revenues:
Local revenues:

Property taxes $ 4,015,835   $ 3,806,820 $ (209,015)
Licenses, permits, and franchise taxes 10,745,788   11,948,874 1,203,086
Charges for services 2,618,742   2,819,095 200,353
Fines and forfeitures 323,549   373,981 50,432
Miscellaneous 217,961   435,489 217,528

Total local revenues 17,921,875   19,384,259 1,462,384
State revenues 5,905,133 6,136,899 231,766
Federal revenues 77,384 255,756 178,372

   Total revenues 23,904,392   25,776,914   1,872,522

Expenditures:
Current:

Legislative 271,449   275,571 (4,122)
Administrative 1,764,662   1,780,421 (15,759)
Police 7,794,618   7,509,418 285,200
Fire 5,712,039   5,644,493 67,546
Sanitation 1,780,897   1,557,571 223,326
Maintenance 1,194,965   1,088,919 106,046
Garage 423,272   418,858 4,414
Court 430,675   413,009 17,666
Planning 194,982   159,420 35,562
Economic development 161,669   144,532 17,137
Information technology 761,318   806,636 (45,318)

Capital outlay 891,026   984,957 (93,931)
Debt service:

Principal retirement 242,713 216,730   25,983
Interest 22,265 19,380   2,885

Total expenditures 21,646,550   21,019,915 626,635

   Excess of revenues over expenditures  2,257,842   4,756,999   2,499,157

Other financing sources (uses):
   Transfers in  $ 77,487   $ -   $ (77,487)
   Transfers out (2,211,548)   (2,409,624) (198,076)
   Proceeds from sale of capital assets 24,800   400 (24,400)
   Insurance proceeds -   77,038 77,038
   Capital lease proceeds -   600,000 600,000
   Total other financing uses, net (2,109,261)   (1,732,186)   377,075

   Net change in fund balances  148,581   3,024,813   2,876,232

Fund balances, beginning of year  6,482,414   6,482,414 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 6,630,995   $ 9,507,227   $ 2,876,232

Budget Variance With
Final BudgetFinal Actual

CITY OF GOOSE CREEK, SOUTH CAROLINA

GENERAL FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

74

Revenues:
Local revenues:

Licenses, permits, and franchise taxes $ 1,648,455   $ 1,834,683 $ 186,228
Miscellaneous 236   2,364 2,128
   Total revenues 1,648,691   1,837,047   188,356

Expenditures:
Current:

Administrative 35,000   44,205 (9,205)
Capital outlay 250,000   458,408 (208,408)
Debt service:

Principal retirement 539,262   539,262 -
Interest 169,945   169,945 -

Total expenditures 994,207   1,211,820 (217,613)

   Net change in fund balances  654,484   625,227   (29,257)

Fund balances, beginning of year  715,991   715,991 -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 1,370,475   $ 1,341,218   $ (29,257)

CITY OF GOOSE CREEK, SOUTH CAROLINA

LOCAL HOSPITALITY TAX FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Final Actual Final Budget
Budget Variance With

75

Revenues:
Local revenues:

Miscellaneous $ -   $ 4,851 $ 4,851
   Total revenues -   4,851   4,851

Expenditures:
Current:

Administrative -   6,359 (6,359)
Debt service:

Principal retirement 491,766 491,766 -
Interest 161,087 161,087 -

Total expenditures 652,853 659,212 (6,359)

   Deficiency of revenues under expenditures  (652,853)   (654,361)   (1,508)

Other financing sources:
   Transfers in  652,853 652,853 -
   Total other financing sources 652,853   652,853   -

   Net change in fund balances  -   (1,508)   (1,508)

Fund balances, beginning of year  14,550   14,550   -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 14,550   $ 13,042   $ (1,508)

CITY OF GOOSE CREEK, SOUTH CAROLINA

GOOSE CREEK MUNICIPAL FINANCE CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Final Actual Final Budget
Budget Variance With

76

CITY OF GOOSE CREEK, SOUTH CAROLINA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

NOTES TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE-
GENERAL FUND, LOCAL HOSPITALITY TAX FUND AND
GOOSE CREEK MUNICIPAL FINANCE CORPORATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for the General